advance or keeping the credit period available to customers as short as possible in order to reduce

the effect on the fluctuation between US$, EUR and RMB.

Since the listing of the Company’s shares in the Main Board of the Stock Exchange in early 2007,

the Group received listing proceeds denominated in HK$. The listing proceeds were mainly used

for the expansion of the Group in the PRC. The Group manages foreign exchange risk arising

from listing proceeds by remitting the necessary funds to PRC and translate into RMB as soon as

practicable in order to reduce the effect on the fluctuation between HK$ and RMB.

The maximum exposures to the foreign exchange risks are disclosed in Note 11 and 12 respectively.

59Fufeng Group Limited Annual Report 2009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

3. Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to foreign exchange

risk based on the assumption that RMB had strengthened/weakened by 10% against US$ and HK$

(pegged with US$) with all other variables held constant.

 Foreign exchange risk

 +10% -10%

 Profit  Equity  Profit  Equity

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

31 December 2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (991 ) (991 ) 991  991

Trade and other receivables (7,670 ) (7,670 ) 7,670  7,670

Total (decrease)/increase (8,661 ) (8,661 ) 8,661  8,661

31 December 2008

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (1,122 ) (1,122 ) 1,122  1,122

Trade and other receivables (6,355 ) (6,355 ) 6,355  6,355

Total (decrease)/increase (7,477 ) (7,477 ) 7,477  7,477

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets except for bank deposits and balances,

the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its current

borrowings. A portion of current borrowings bear variable rates and expose the Group to cash flow

interest rate risk.

Fair value interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings, which bear fixed interest rates. The

carrying amounts and fair values of the non-current borrowings have been disclosed in Note 18.

The Group has not used any derivatives to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk for the year

ended 31 December 2009.

Fufeng Group Limited Annual Report 200960

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2009

3. Financial risk management (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk is based on the assumption that: Interest rate had been

10% lower/higher from the year end rates with all other variables held constant:

 Interest rate risk

 -10% +10%

 Carrying

 amount  Profit  Equity  Profit  Equity

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

31 December 2009

Financial liabilities

Borrowings bear variable rates 250,000  885  885  (885 ) (885 )

31 December 2008

Financial liabilities

Borrowings bear variable rates 158,000  545  545  (545 ) (545 )

(b) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The carrying amounts of cash and cash

equivalents, short term bank deposits, trade and other receivables represent the Group’s maximum

exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets. The Group has policies that deposits are put in

reputable banks. For sales of goods, customers of the Group usually pay in advance before the delivery of

products. Credit will only be granted to some customers with long term relationship. The Group performs

ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’ financial conditions and generally does not require collateral